CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING MARCH 21, 2020

With a quorum of the City Council Members present, Mayor Price called the Special City Council meeting of the Fort Worth City Council to order at 4:30 p.m. on Saturday, March 21, 2020, at 275 West 13th Street, JEOC Executive Conference Room, Fort Worth, Texas.

Present:

Mayor Betsy Price

Mayor Pro tem Jungus Jordan, District 6 (teleconference)

Council Member Carlos Flores, District 2 (teleconference)

Council Member Brian Byrd, District 3 (teleconference)

Council Member Cary Moon, District 4 (teleconference)

Council Member Gyna Bivens, District 5 (teleconference)

Council Member Dennis Shingleton, District 7 (teleconference

Council Member Kelly Allen Gray, District 8 (teleconference)

Council Member Ann Zadeh, District 9 (teleconference)

Staff Present:

David Cooke, City Manager (teleconference)
Sarah Fullenwider, City Attorney
Mary J. Kayser, City Secretary
Leann Guzman, Law
Chelsea Adler, Mayor's Office
Mattie Parker (teleconference)
Brandon Bennett, Code Compliance

After proper notice given pursuant to the Texas Open Meetings Act, with a quorum of the City Council Members present, the Fort Worth City Council convened into closed Executive Session at 4:30 p.m. on Saturday, March 21, 2020, in the JEOC Executive Conference Room, to discuss matters pertaining to the following:

A. The City Council will conduct a closed meeting in order to discuss matters permitted by the following sections of Chapter 551071, Consultation With Attorney of the Texas Government Code:

To seek the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]:

a. Legal issues concerning the Fourth Amended Declaration of Public Health Emergency;

With no further business to be conducted, Mayor Price adjourned the meeting at 5:07 p.m. on Saturday March 21, 2020.

Attest:	Approved:
Mary J. Kayser	Betsy Price
City Secretary	Mayor